

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/KP(M).370/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Himadari Dhar

Respondent : SPIO of the Commissioner of Police, Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 1.7.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 172019

The appellant Sri Himadri Dhar is present. The public authority to be represented by the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City is also present as represented by Sri Ponjit Dowarah, Additional DCP (Administration) accompanied by Sri Sujit Kr. Dey, ASI of Police. The second appeal petition dated 26.10.2018 is taken up for further consideration in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 16.5.2019.

The appellant Sri Himadri Dhar has given a written statement dated 1.7.2019 stating that he has meanwhile received the sought for informations to his satisfaction. However, he submitted orally that he is yet to receive from the concerned police station the detailed address of the person who reported to the police station about the lost sale deed. The Police Officer present submitted orally that the written report submitted by Sri Sudhir Choudhury did not mention his detailed address as a result of which the concerned police station has not been able to take action. The appellant himself submitted that he has the detailed address of Sri Sudhir Choudhury. On direction from this Commission he furnished the same to the Additional DCP (Administration) Sri P. Dowarah for taking further necessary action.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 26.10.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)370/2019

Dated. 1.7.2019

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Commissioner of Police, Govt. of Assam, Panbazar, Guwahati-1, Assam for information.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Himadri Dhar, Birubari, Udaypur, House No-2, Bye lane-1, PS- Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-781016, Dist- Kamrup(M) for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

11-6

Registrar i/c
Assam Information commission